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Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three “banners” of
subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests undertaken are an independent
T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant
differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

Region Other Regions Provinces/Territories

Total ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU

) Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 554 <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

Generation 1in Years in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG




Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q40. Canada currently has two official languages — English and French. This means that all citizens can get services from the federal government in the official language that they
speak. Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this policy?

Region other Regions Provinces/Territories
Total ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
W ® @ ™ ® > @ o @© ® @ W m Ny O FE @ R®R ¢ M
weighted 'N' 5732 420 1321 2154 1011 763 63 4411 325 1774 95 39 154 132 201 174 636 17 23 23
Unweighted 'N' 5732 1149 1021 1184 1338 588 452 4711 842 1926 307 198 318 326 398 396 544 154 148 150
Strongly support 43 46 68 37 31 30 53 36 46 31 45 47 44 47 37 33 29 45 53 59
DEF DEFG EF DEF J HJ PQ Q PQ OPQ Q PQ OPQ
B
Somewhat support 34 33 20 39 37 41 25 38 32 39 35 31 37 27 34 37 37 32 23 24
C BCG CG BCG I I N N N
Somewhat oppose 11 10 5 11 15 14 10 12 10 14 12 1 10 11 11 16 16 15 11 5
C C BCD C I L L LMT LMOT
Strongly oppose 6 4 2 7 1 8 7 8 4 10 3 4 4 4 8 8 12 8 9 4
BC BCD BC C I HI K K KLMN
Cannot say 6 8 4 6 7 6 4 6 8 7 5 16 5 10 10 6 6 * 4 7
C C PQRS KMPR MPQR R R
KM K
Top 2 Box 77 79 89 76 68 72 79 74 78 69 80 78 81 75 71 70 66 77 76 83
EF DEFG E E J HJ OPQ Q OPQ Q Q
B
Bottom 2 Box 17 14 7 18 26 22 17 20 14 24 15 5 14 15 19 25 28 23 20 10
C BC BCDG BCD C I HI L LMNT MNOT
K KL



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q40. Canada currently has two official languages — English and French. This means that all citizens can get services from the federal government in the official language that they
speak. Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this policy?

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
€Y ® @ (D) @ W @O (@D) 9] w ™M (N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5732 2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
Unweighted 'N' 5732 2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
Strongly support 43 40 41 51 45 43 43 45 61 44 44 48 36 70 69 31 40 46
BC MP MP Q
Somewhat support 34 36 37 28 32 34 32 34 22 35 30 26 37 19 20 47 35 34
D D NO MNO
Somewhat oppose 11 12 10 10 11 11 13 9 4 12 11 13 13 5 5 9 12 10
NOP NO R
Strongly oppose 6 7 6 5 4 6 4 5 * 2 6 6 8 2 2 6 8 4
D E NO NO R
Cannot say 6 5 6 6 8 6 9 6 13 7 9 7 6 4 4 7 5 7
NO NO Q
Top 2 Box 77 76 78 80 77 77 75 79 83 79 74 74 74 89 89 78 74 80
B MP  MP Q
Bottom 2 Box 17 19 16 15 15 17 17 15 4 14 17 19 20 7 7 15 20 14
D NOP NO R



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q40. Canada currently has two official languages — English and French. This means that all citizens can get services from the federal government in the official language that they
speak. Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this policy?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
€Y ® @ m ® B @ W @O O» ® @w m W) @ > @ ® (s
wWeighted 'N' 5732 635 952 1015 937 2193 644 1325 2104 1603 1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
Unweighted 'N' 5732 580 980 1041 953 2178 328 1137 2556 1655 1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
Strongly support 43 46 41 41 40 46 39 42 42 48 41 45 41 42 46 44 40 41 43
CDE GHI Q
Somewhat support 34 34 37 37 34 32 33 34 35 34 31 34 38 37 36 35 35 26 35
F F K K R R R
Somewhat oppose 11 10 10 10 13 11 12 12 11 9 12 10 9 11 8§ 11 12 12 10
(0] (0] 0
Strongly oppose 6 3 5 5 5 9 8 6 7 4 6 5 8 7 7 5 7 9 6
BCDE J J J P P
Cannot say 6 6 8 8 8 3 9 7 5 4 10 5 4 4 3 5 6 11 6
F F F F 1] J LMN (0] O O0PQ
Top 2 Box 77 80 77 77 75 77 72 75 77 82 72 79 79 78 82 79 75 67 78
E GHI K K K QR QR R
Bottom 2 Box 17 14 15 15 18 20 19 18 18 14 18 16 17 18 15 16 19 22 16
BCD J J J 0] oP



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q40. Canada currently has two official languages — English and French. This means that all citizens can get services from the federal government in the official language that they
speak. Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose this policy?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
) (B) () (D) ® ¢ @ H @ @ W W m N o @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 5732 1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
Unweighted 'N' 5732 837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
Sstrongly support 43 36 33 48 39 35 37 56 31 47 68 46 33 36 50 37 54 37
BC TILMN IMN JLMN IMN I P R
HI
Somewhat support 34 40 40 31 45 43 36 31 41 34 18 31 34 33 34 34 34 34
D D K JKLN K K K K
H

Somewhat oppose 11 11 13 10 8 12 10 7 14 12 8 12 15 9 9 13 7 15
D HKN H H (o] Q
Strongly oppose 6 6 8 6 4 5 9 3 11 2 3 4 15 7 3 10 3 10
D E JKLN JKLN H3IK (0] Q

H H
Cannot say 6 7 5 5 4 4 9 3 3 4 3 7 3 15 4 5 2 4
EF HIK JKLM Q

HI
Top 2 Box 77 76 73 79 83 79 73 87 71 82 8 78 67 69 84 71 89 71
C G IJLMN IMN ILMN IN P R

Bottom 2 Box 17 17 21 16 12 17 18 10 26 14 11 16 30 16 12 23 9 25
BD JKLN H H JKLN H (0] Q

H H
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Q41. Are you in favor of bilingualism for your province?

[New Brunswick oOnly]

Provinces/Territories

Region Other Regions

Total ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST

A ® @ »m E& ¢ @ w @ @

wWeighted 'N' 132 132 - - - - - 132 132 -
Unweighted 'N' 326 326 - - - - - 326 326 -
Yes 62 62 - - - - - 62 62 -
No 30 30 - - - - - 30 30 -
Cannot say 7 7 - - - - - 7 7 -
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Q41. Are you in favor of bilingualism for your province?

[New Brunswick oOnly]

Indigenous Indigineous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

) B @ e ¢ @ (W @O (@D Ky w m (N (0 (P @@

weighted 'N' 132 55 46 30 6 124 4 2 - 4 2 2 88 41 - 1 62 69
Unweighted 'N' 326 144 114 63 20 305 14 6 - 11 8 3 232 90 - 2 145 181
Yes 62 65 61 60 62 63 70 43 - 56 72 91 46 100 - 40 65 60

M

No 30 28 29 36 38 30 29 57 - 44 28 9 45 - - 60 28 32
Cannot say 7 7 10 3 * 7 * - - - * - 9 - - - 7 7
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Q41. Are you in favor of bilingualism for your province?

[New Brunswick oOnly]

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Cannot say

Ag

e

Education

18-/ 25/- 3
24 3

4

5/- 4
42

5/-
54

HS/ CoM/ UNV/

<HS COM COL

DEG

30

64

26

10

58

37

62

28

27

@ W @O
20 46 35
14 83 148
51 61 63
35 32 30
14 6 7

J

75

24

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

® W ()] o »® W ® ()

39 37 13 12 22 42 38 24 -

76 99 37 33 62 109 100 46 -

55 66 74 57 66 69 68 37 -
R R R

29 29 26 40 34 22 29 50 -

PQ
15 4 - 3 - 9 3 13 -
N
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Q41. Are you in favor of bilingualism for your province?

[New Brunswick oOnly]

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes

No

Cannot say

30

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m N @ = @ ®
8 11 110 2 2 4 40 24 10 - 18 6 33 59 60 35 63
23 29 271 6 8 7 101 72 24 - 43 15 70 147 154 92 154
37 67 64 67 49 17 79 53 48 - 70 60 50 74 53 81 54
B G IIN P R

51 25 30 - 33 83 18 46 41 - 19 40 35 21 38 18 37
HL (0] Q
13 8 6 33 18 - 3 1 1 - 1 - 15 5 9 1 9
HI Q

10
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Q42. Very important/Not at all important to you is it that your children (if you have some) learn to speak a second language?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Cannot say

Region

other Regions

Provinces/Territories

33

15

33
EF

69 33 23
BDEF  EF

23 37 35

G CG

3 15 24

C BCDG

2 8 12

C BCDG

3 6 5

G GG

BC TER
D) ()]
763 63
588 452

27 64

BDEF

36 19

CG

20 10
CDG C

10 6

BC

7 2

G

11

30 35 24
J J
36 35 35
18 15 22
HI
9 6 12
I HI
7 9 6
HJ

28

41
NST

32
24

NT

13
ST

NS  NB
m )
154 132
318 326

24 49

MOPQ

KL

43 26
0QST
N

17 11
NT

9 3
N

7 11

T PQST

0

MB SK AB
@ > W
201 174 636
398 396 544

24 17 24
P P
35 37 35
ST NST NST
23 30 23
NST QRST NST

KMN

13 10 13
KLNR N KLNR
5 6 5

T T T

46
MOPQ

35

16

65
MOPQ
KL
13

12

76
OPQR
KLMN

12
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Q42. Very important/Not at all important to you is it that your children (if you have some) learn to speak a second language?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Cannot say

33

15

Indigenous

Indigineous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ TWN/ ON-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT CcTY RUR RES PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ | @ H @O (@D) €] () m (N 0 P @ ®
2287 1721 1593 326 5349 187 101 26 160 124 58 3989 1238 1140 478 2770 2951
2251 1797 1568 645 5043 335 210 78 305 245 88 4447 881 738 379 2687 3034
38 36 45 38 39 39 31 56 38 38 45 28 70 69 51 37 41
BC H MP  MP M Q
33 34 31 35 33 33 42 21 38 32 29 36 23 24 37 34 33
I NO NO
15 17 11 15 15 16 15 3 13 20 10 19 3 3 5 16 14
D D I I NOP
8 7 8 10 7 10 9 13 10 8 14 10 2 2 3 9 7
NOP R
6 5 5 3 6 2 3 7 2 2 2 6 3 2 3 5 6
E NOP

12
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Q42. Very important/Not at all important to you is it that your children (if you have some) learn to speak a second language?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Cannot say

33

15

Age

Education

18-/ 25/-
24 34

42

28

18
CDF

37

35

13

35/- 4
44

34

14

5/-

35

33

15

13

HS/ COM/ UNV/

com

e \e]

N

coL

vl

DEG

46
GHI

35

10

Household Income Income adequacy  Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ W m ™) @ »®m @ ® (©))
1072 1497 820 1098 1451 2150 1337 617 2582
1012 1443 831 1191 1446 2111 1367 649 1813
34 38 39 45 46 39 34 36 44
KL PQR Q
32z 35 36 30 32 35 34 26 34
N N R R R
14 15 14 15 12 15 17 16 11
(0] (0] (0]
11 7 8 7 6 7 10 11 6
LN OoP OoP
9 5 3 4 4 4 6 11 5
LMN M P OPQ



Confederation of Tomorrow 2019 Survey

Q42. Very important/Not at all important to you is it that your children (if you have some) learn to speak a second language?

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG

weighted 'N' 5732 1018 1017 3652 232 307 447 1539 1625 687 225 388 109 1134 2696 2596 1643 2534
Unweighted 'N' 5732 837 915 3934 203 250 358 1631 1589 683 145 403 125 1134 2705 2624 1758 2499
very important 39 45 35 39 46 51 41 49 31 38 51 36 39 36 45 33 47 34
cD G IJLN I IJLN I P R
Somewhat important 33 36 35 32 43 31 36 30 37 32 36 37 27 30 32 34 33 34
F HMN HN
Not very important 15 11 16 15 6 10 13 12 17 18 7 12 20 15 13 17 12 17
B B E K HKL HKL K HK (6] Q
Not at all important 8 4 8 8 4 4 5 5 11 5 3 8 15 7 6 10 5 11
B B HIKN K HIK K (o] Q
Cannot say 6 4 5 6 1 3 5 4 3 6 3 7 11 5 5 3 4
B E M M IKM IKM JKLM
HI

14
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Q43. Which second language in particular do you think is important for your children to learn?

IF IMPORTANT FOR CHILDREN TO LEARN SECOND LANGUAGE

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

French

English

Spanish

Chinese / Cantonese / Mandarin

English and French

Any choice of a second Tanguage

Their mother tongue / family's language
/ heritage

Inuktitut

Other

Cannot say

13

Region Oother Regions Provinces/Territories
ATL QC ON PRA BC TER ROC MAR WST NFL PEI NS NB MB SK AB YK NT NU
® @ »m ®& 6 w @ @ @ W m Ny O P @ R® < M
292 1218 1513 587 476 51 2920 227 1063 65 24 103 100 118 95 375 13 18 20
805 946 840 797 374 404 3220 606 1171 199 133 215 258 243 226 328 133 131 140
65 10 57 45 40 25 52 61 43 80 52 72 52 54 47 41 46 22 14
CDEFG CEFG CG CG C J HJ OPQRST ST QRST QST QST ST T T
LN LNOP
8 76 3 2 2 14 3 10 2 1 3 1 20 3 2 3 30
DEF DEFG DEF HJ PQRS PQRS
B KLMO KLMO
2 2 6 10 6 4 6 2 8 1 1 4 1 5 6 12 3 8 *
BC CDFG BC I I N N NOPT
B KLM
1 ® 5 6 16 1 6 1 10 1 2 2 - 2 2 8 4 1 -
BC BC CDEG I HI KMOP
B
4 5 3 2 1 2 3 4 1 4 * 2 7 4 1 2 * 4
F EF F J J PQR
1 * 4 4 4 1 4 2 4 * 2 3 1 2 3 5 * 1 2
BC BC C I K KN
1 3 3 2 2 3 1 3 - - * 1 3 6 3 * 6 *
BC BC C I I MNRT
1 - - - - 20 * - - 2 - - - - - - * 7 44
B KRS
2 1 5 11 8 24 7 3 10 1 1 5 1 11 16 9 25 46 5
C BC BCD BC BCDEF I HI KN KLMN MNQT KLN MNQT OPQT
KL KL KLMN
15 6 14 18 20 6 16 17 19 10 39 11 17 17 18 18 12 9 -
CcG CG CDG CDG H PQRS K K K KM
KMNO

15
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Q43. Which second language in particular do you think is important for your children to learn?

IF IMPORTANT FOR CHILDREN TO LEARN SECOND LANGUAGE

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

French

English

Spanish

Chinese / Cantonese / Mandarin

English and French

Any choice of a second Tanguage

Their mother tongue / family's language
/ heritage

Inuktitut

Other

Cannot say

13

Indigenous

Indigineous
Community

=R Ow O TO ON
Ow Ow O OCOwuv

W

£

Peoples
IN- NON/
DIG IND NAT
e ¢ @)
237 3865 134
495 3641 244
31 40 30
E
14 26 10
E
3 5 2
E
1 5 1
E
2 3 3
3 3 2
5 2 5
F
4 % *
F
19 4 29
F HI
18 12 18
F

16

FIR/ ME-/ IN-/

15

21

QC/ ALL/

Language
ANG/ FRA/
PHO NCO FRA
m ) 0
2563 1143 1054
2990 823 689
57 4 2
NOP [0}
2 83 86
MP  MP
6 1 1
NO
5 * %
NO
3 4 4
3 * %
NO
2 * -
N
6 1 1
NO
14 5 5
NO
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Q43. Which second language in particular do you think is important for your children to learn?

IF IMPORTANT FOR CHILDREN TO LEARN SECOND LANGUAGE

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

French

English

Spanish

Chinese / Cantonese / Mandarin

English and French

Any choice of a second Tanguage

Their mother tongue / family's language
/ heritage

Inuktitut

Other

Cannot say

13

Age Education
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ CoM/ UNV/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG
® @ m® & B @ ¢ @
443 688 729 640 1638 427 869 1508 1304
411 709 767 672 1607 220 752 1827 1338
39 36 40 39 41 37 42 44 34
J J
21 19 22 24 30 24 23 23 28
C BCDE HI
8 4 4 5 5 4 7 5 4
CcD J
6 5 5 6 4 1 2 3 9
G G GHI
3 3 3 3 4 3 3 5 2
HJ
2 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 2
2 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2
1 1 %* %* 2 * ]
6 10 6 4 3 11 6 4 5
DEF F IJ
13 18 15 14 9 15 13 11 14
BF F F

17

Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
$30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
<30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
@ W M (N) @ P @ ® )
709 1085 618 814 1127 1609 906 385 2007
680 1034 611 921 1113 1593 939 422 1426
37 41 42 40 38 38 44 40 36
oP
24 28 24 23 28 28 20 16 26
N QR QR
5 4 5 6 4 5 7 4 5
3 4 5 8 6 4 4 5 7
KLM PQ
4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
3 3 2 3 2 2 3 4 3
2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2
L

* * % * 1 -
9 4 6 4 4 5 6 9 4

LN 0
15 12 10 12 12 13 11 15 13
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Q43. Which second language in particular do you think is important for your children to learn?

IF IMPORTANT FOR CHILDREN TO LEARN SECOND LANGUAGE

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

French

English

Spanish

Chinese / Cantonese / Mandarin
English and French

Any choice of a second Tanguage

Their mother tongue / family's language
/ heritage

Inuktitut
Other

Cannot say

13

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Gov't
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Impact
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT POS NEG
(B (9] (D)) @ ¢ @ H @O @O W W m W) @ = @
818 715 2584 206 253 345 1211 1114 487 197 285 71 756 2067 1752 1321 1709
679 662 2803 179 209 278 1292 1071 490 130 317 89 760 2104 1767 1423 1679
39 48 38 36 37 44 46 42 43 2 45 32 33 41 40 45 40
BD KMN KN KN KN K K R
6 7 36 6 8 5 25 16 23 83 21 20 24 27 21 23 21
BC I I JLMN I P
HI
6 7 4 3 9 6 3 6 4 2 8 19 5 4 7 3 8
D HK HIK JKLN (0] Q
HI
11 6 2 11 12 11 5 7 3 - 5 2 4 4 5 4
CcD D HIN
4 3 3 5 4 3 4 3 3 5 3 2 3 3 3 3 3
3 3 2 1 3 5 3 3 2 - 3 2 3 2 3 2 3
E Q
5 2 1 2 6 5 1 3 2 1 - 2 1 2 1 2
CcD D HK Q
7 8 4 10 5 5 4 5 8 4 8 5 5 6 6 5
D D K K HK K K K
19 16 10 25 17 16 9 14 12 8 11 16 20 12 12 14 11
D D G HK IJKL
H

18



